
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
July 20, 2023 

POSTED at 400 Church St and on the SCSD website at 4:00 pm July 13, 2023. 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, July 20, 2023, at 5:30 P.M. 
In Person with Remote Public Participation Option 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting to

order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE ALL
CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 843-8336-
2340 and the following password 499055.
Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84383362340?pwd=OFkvcjJNUFkzcnJZQjJJbE9ILzloQT09 meeting i.d.
843-8336-2340 and the following password 499055.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone wishes to teleconference the meeting and has 
ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make accommodations. 

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours: 400 
Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 4:00pm. 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall be
moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting June 15, 2023
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting June 23, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers June 1-30, 2023
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers June 1-30, 2023
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – May Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – June Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — June 2023

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for
members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting,
before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments are not generally
taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION-
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code-§54956.9 -Significant Exposure to Litigation-
4. Closed Session discussion
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
July 20, 2023 

POSTED at 400 Church St and on the SCSD website at 4:00 pm July 13, 2023. 

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION
a. Report out of closed session

G. PUBLIC HEARING-None
H. BUSINESS

1. New Business -
a. Presentation by Town of Scotia LLC. to the SCSD Board on River Pumps Project Status
b. Approve SDRMA annual invoice for SDRMA Property and Liability Insurance
c. Consider Authorizing the Reengagement of Anderson, Lucas, Somerville, and Borgess for the FY

22/23 Annual Audit.
d. Approving a Joint Letter with the Town Of Scotia to The Scotia Union School District Requesting

an Easement for Water and Sewer Services to the School District and Scotia Water and Sewer
Customers

e. Approving a Joint Letter with the Town of Scotia to Owner of Garage Lot 71 Requesting an
Easement for Water and Sewer Services to Scotia Water and Sewer Customers

2. Old Business – None
I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 

The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING – CSDA Training Module
K. ADJOURNMENT
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be August 17, 2023 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied 
with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted Section 1094.6 of 
the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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Minutes of the Special Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, June 8th, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Absent
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Amber Sandum, SCSD Administrative Assistant; Scott McLeran, District Legal Counsel;

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
C. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
D. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 5:33PM: GC §54957 Public Employment –  Interview of

candidate for SCSD General Manager position.

1.Call to Order

2.Roll Call

Paul Newmaker, President– Present

Diane Black, Vice President – Absent

Delia Ansted, Director – Present

Susan Pryor, Director – Present

Nina Sellen, Director – Present

3. Government Code GC §54957 Public Employment –Interview of candidate for SCSD General
Manager Position
4. Closed Session Discussion

E. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION at 6:33 PM
a. Report out of closed session: A motion was made to vote to make an offer to Mr. Coppini subject to

passing the required pre-employment requirements. A starting date of July 17th, 2023 was decided.

Motion:  Pryor Second: Ansted 

Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: Black Abstain: None 
F. REPORTS – None
G. BOARD TRAINING:
H. ADJOURNMENT at 6:35 PM
Approved:
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President Date 
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Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District 

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, June 15th, 2023 at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
Julie Hawkins, Board Clerk; Scott McLeran, District Legal Counsel; Jeff Laikam, District Engineer;
George Williamson, Planwest Partners

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
Table Item H1a Adopting Resolution 2023-6 Adopting a Consumer Price Index Rate Increase for FY 23/24
Remove Item H1c approving the annual invoice for SDRMA property and liability insurance
Move Closed Session until after new business (H1a)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting May 18, 2023
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting June 8, 2023
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers May 1-31, 2023
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers May 1-31, 2023
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – April Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – May Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice — May 2023
8. Board Member Stipends

No public comment 
Motion: To Approve the Consent Calendar 
Motion: Pryon   Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION –

No written public comment received prior to the meeting.  

Question regarding rate increases: that has been removed from the agenda 

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION at 6:34 PM: GC §54957 Public Employment –  Matter
involving public employment.
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1.Call to Order

2.Roll Call

Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present
3. Government Code GC §54957 Public Employment – Matter involving public employment
4. Closed Session Discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION at 7:08 PM
a. Report out of closed session: the board met to discuss general manager recruitment and direction was

given to members of the staff.
No public comment

G. PUBLIC HEARING –
1. Consider Adoption of Resolution 2023-9 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District to

Adopt Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2023 -2024

President Paul Newmaker introduced George Williamson presented item to the board. There have been no 
changes since the board first saw item in May. 
Renee Abrams brought up questions about the rate increases. 
Motion:  To Adopt Resolution 2023-9 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District to Adopt Final 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2023 -2024  
Motion: Black Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
Motion carries 

2. Benefits Assessments Annual Reports

President Paul Newmaker introduced this item. Board clerk Julie Hawkins presented reports on each benefit 
assessment.  

Public comment: Would benefits assessments be affected by rate increases? 

What are the benefits assessments? Explained by the board  

No action 

a. Storm Drainage
b. Streets and Street Lighting
c. Parks & Recreation
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BUSINESS 
New Business –  
1. New Business -

a. Adopt Resolution 2023-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting a
Consumer Price Index Rate Increase for FY 2023-2024

Item Tabled 

b. Adopt Resolution 2023-10 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending
the Master Fee Schedule

President Paul Newmaker introduced third item. Board clerk Julie Hawkins presented the staff report. Board 
discussed.  
Renee Abrams: brought board’s attention to page 57. Discussed her initial security deposit made to PG&E of 
$100. She believes that if you can provide PG&E with a letter showing credit worthiness your $100 security 
deposit should be waived. 
Motion:  To Adopt Resolution 2023-10 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending the 
Master Fee Schedule 
Motion: Black Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
Motion carries 

c. Approve SDRMA annual invoice for SDRMA Property and Liability Insurance
Item Removed 

d. Review SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc (SHN) Services Agreement Addendum
with Scotia Community Services District

President Paul Newmaker introduced item Board clerk Julie Hawkins presented on behalf of Leslie Marshall. 
Board requested totals for previous year to see if the numbers are the same. 
No public comment 
Motion:  To authorize the General Manager to sign the SHN Services Agreement, for fiscal year 2023/2024  
Motion: Sellen  Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
Motion carries 

e. Adopt Resolution 2023-11 accepting Easements for Utility Corridor Lots 131 Exhibit A and
Lots 132 Exhibit B from the Town of Scotia, LLC, Authorizing the execution and recordation
of Certificates of Acceptance.

President Paul Newmaker introduced this item. District legal counsel Scott McLeran reviewed staff 
report. Board discussed 
Public commented that the action on the staff report erroneously cites Resolution number 2022-11 

Motion:  To Adopt Resolution 2023-11 accepting Easements for Utility Corridor Lots 131 Exhibit A and Lots 
132 Exhibit B from the Town of Scotia, LLC, Authorizing the execution and recordation of Certificates of 
Acceptance. 
Motion:  Pryon   Second:  Sellen  
Motion Vote: Ayes: Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Absent: None Abstain: None 
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Motion carries 
Recess 6:26-6:34 
H. REPORTS –

1. President’s Report: None
2. Board Director Reports:

-Duplex on Main Street owned by Kent Sawatzky looks horrible and is a fire hazard. Ask staff to follow up and
report back. They are able to call county code enforcement or fire district. Staff was asked to address this issue
and follow up at a later time.
-Town of Scotia was not present to report on pumps and warranties. Ansted expressed that she was worried
about the timing.
-Brandon obtained a 20kw generator, so the office will not lose power. There are 3 light towers that light 7 acres
a piece and they have their own power sources. And finally two sign boards.

3. General Manager’s Report: None
4. Board Clerk’s Report: None
5. District Counsel’s Report:

-Tuesday had a phone call with Russ Ganz and California transportation to discuss the highway 101 easement. They
received the grant deed and there is no issues with easement but will still require a permit. Will do a quick claim deed for
accepting the easement from TOS.

6. Engineer’s Report:
-Submitted application for gas line connected for the museum and waiting for PG&E to provide the
drawing that allows the trench to be dug.
-Passed design review and finalizing architectural plans for the Winema Theater
-Submitted park bathroom to the county after the previous meeting and waiting for a response.
-Have not seen any plans in phase 4 they wanted to break ground in August but is not sure when that
will actually happen.
-Mill A is supposed to be finished June 20th but they were having a hard time obtaining the parts. Now
looking to shoot for mid-July.
-Received a letter from PG&E about the tesla battery backup but it was very conditional so need to look
into it.
-Final report on MMP upcoming.
-No update on storm discharge from the log pond

I. BOARD TRAINING - None
J. ADJOURNMENT at 7:40 PM
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Approved:  
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President  Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  

Attest: 
______________________________ _____________________________ 
Board Clerk   Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 1,282,300.23
Paycheck 06/01/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,438.00 1,280,862.23
Paycheck 06/01/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,026.68 1,278,835.55
Paycheck 06/01/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -200.03 1,278,635.52
Paycheck 06/01/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,187.46 1,277,448.06
Paycheck 06/01/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -584.43 1,276,863.63
Liability Check 06/01/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -286.76 1,276,576.87
Liability Check 06/01/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,767.46 1,274,809.41
Liability Check 06/01/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -80.12 1,274,729.29
Deposit 06/01/2023 Deposit 940.96 1,275,670.25
Check 06/05/2023 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... May Statement -14,986.39 1,260,683.86
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2023 EFT AT&T -988.98 1,259,694.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2023 PG&E QuickBooks generated zer... 0.00 1,259,694.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52293 101 Auto Parts 10036,10057,10064 -56.80 1,259,638.08
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52294 Alternative Business... Inv#MA23053046 -57.71 1,259,580.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52295 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#61534 -150.00 1,259,430.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52296 CA Dept. Water Res... Inv#1800155966 -6,777.00 1,252,653.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52297 Parker Hall Soccer Field -300.00 1,252,353.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52298 Prentice, Long PC Inv#5899 -1,700.00 1,250,653.37
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52299 Recology Eel River 20214 -159.79 1,250,493.58
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52300 SDRMA 7724 -778.68 1,249,714.90
Bill Pmt -Check 06/07/2023 52301 Wyckoff Plumbing -275.67 1,249,439.23
Deposit 06/12/2023 Deposit 2,653.10 1,252,092.33
Liability Check 06/12/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -94.36 1,251,997.97
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2023 EFT PG&E 5776604566-0 05.23 -14,773.60 1,237,224.37
Check 06/13/2023 52302 Adam Farland Reimbursement for Diaphr... -62.50 1,237,161.87
Bill Pmt -Check 06/13/2023 EFT PG&E -1,309.98 1,235,851.89
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2023 52304 Fortuna Ace Inv#359529,#36038 -104.12 1,235,747.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2023 52305 North Coast Laborat... -2,870.00 1,232,877.77
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2023 52306 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL-23-635664 -1,545.87 1,231,331.90
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2023 52307 Whitchurch Enginee... -15,649.40 1,215,682.50
Bill Pmt -Check 06/14/2023 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 05.23 -130.40 1,215,552.10
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD Adam R Farland -1,480.98 1,214,071.12
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,065.85 1,212,005.27
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -451.53 1,211,553.74
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,203.57 1,210,350.17
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -128.03 1,210,222.14
Paycheck 06/15/2023 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr -584.43 1,209,637.71
Liability Check 06/15/2023 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -302.79 1,209,334.92
Liability Check 06/15/2023 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,871.60 1,207,463.32
Check 06/15/2023 52303 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -482.32 1,206,981.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/15/2023 52308 Planwest Partners Inc. Inv#23-226-05 -5,765.47 1,201,215.53
Deposit 06/15/2023 Deposit 2,069.95 1,203,285.48
Deposit 06/20/2023 Deposit 28,935.85 1,232,221.33
Deposit 06/20/2023 Deposit 5,542.77 1,237,764.10
Deposit 06/21/2023 Deposit 25,503.94 1,263,268.04
Check 06/21/2023 52309 Diane Black Board Stipend Dec 2022-M... -500.00 1,262,768.04
Check 06/21/2023 52310 Susan Pryor Board Stipend Dec 2022-M... -600.00 1,262,168.04
Check 06/21/2023 52311 Nina Sellen Board Stipend Dec 2022-M... -600.00 1,261,568.04

12:04 PM Scotia Community Services District
07/06/23 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2023

Page 1
Packet Page___10



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 06/21/2023 52312 Delia Ansted Board Stipend Dec 2022-M... -600.00 1,260,968.04
Check 06/21/2023 52313 Paul Newmaker Board Stipend Dec 2022-M... -600.00 1,260,368.04
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023 52314 Governor's Office of ... CalOes Grant Closeout Gr... -19,968.71 1,240,399.33
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023 52315 gWorks Inv#2019-17475 -950.00 1,239,449.33
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023 52316 PARS SCO020 -600.00 1,238,849.33
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023 52317 Rogers Machinery Inv#1367971 -922.88 1,237,926.45
Bill Pmt -Check 06/21/2023 52318 Steves Septic Inv#31411 -800.00 1,237,126.45
Transfer 06/21/2023 Funds Transfer Cal Oes Gr... 19,968.71 1,257,095.16
Deposit 06/22/2023 Deposit 26,232.59 1,283,327.75
Deposit 06/26/2023 Deposit 712.33 1,284,040.08
Deposit 06/27/2023 Deposit 5,674.89 1,289,714.97
Check 06/27/2023 EFTDD Redwood Capital Ba... 05.09.23 thru 06.07.23 -376.87 1,289,338.10
Bill Pmt -Check 06/28/2023 52320 SHN Consulting Eng... Inv#117587 -1,911.25 1,287,426.85
